AFL-CIO ‘

COMKNMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: Monday February 6, 2012

City: Crown Point County: Lake INDIANA

Project Description and Scope:  Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Gary (IDOL, 20120082)

A scale of wapes adopted at this meeting applies to any other public work congiruction
project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Waee Act for which the same
awarding government agency awards hids not later than three (3) months after the date
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We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to
Indiana Code 5-16-7, ef seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common
constraction wage scales fo apply on the ahove refarenced project.

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
The common construction wage rafes listed below are for the following type of construction work (mark one):

{ ) Commercial Building
{ X' } Heavy/Highway

B. WAGE RATES
HOURLY

CLASSIFICATION RATE FRINGES TOTAL:
CLASS

Heat & Frost Insulators and Allied Workers
Skilterd $43.80 22340 36T 20
Semiskifed  $3066 $22.20 $52.88
Unskillad $27.90 82220 $44 10

Asbuastos Abatement Skiffed $32.85 $22.20 $55.05
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Boilermakers Skillerd . $532.85 $24.81 $57.76

Semiskifled  $26.36 $24.81 55117
tnskifled - 51877 $24.81 544 58
Bricklayers Skifled $35.35 $20.13 £55.48
Semiskiled 32551 82013 $46.64
Unskifled $17.87 $2013 $37.80
Stone Masons Skiffect $3535 820,13 $55.48
Semiskiled  $26.51 $20.13 $48.64
Unskiflied $17.67 $20.13 $37.80
file Setters Skilled $35.35 $20.13 $55 48
Semiskiled  $26.51 32013 546,64
Unskilled 2767 $26.13 $37.80
Terrazzo Mechanic Skilled 23535 $20.13 $55.48
Semiskilled  $26.51 $20.13 346,64
Unskilled $17.67 $20.13 £37 80
Marble Setters Skied $35.35 $20.13 355.48
Semiskitted  $28.51 $20.13 $46.64
Unskiftad $37.67 $20.13 $37.80
Pointer/Cleatier/Cautker Skilled $£38.35 32013 35548
Semiskilfad  $26.51 §$20.13 $46 64
{Unskillad $17.67 2013 $37 80
Tile, Marhle & Verrazze Finishers  Skilled 32606 2i0.22 536 28
Semiskited  §10.55 $10.22 32977
Unsiilled 513.03 $10.22 $2325
Carpenters Skilled $34.32 £23.30 357.62
Semiskilad  $79.77 323.30 352 47
Unskilled 315 88 23.30 $42.18
Carpet Layers Skiffed 8$34.32 $23.30 §57.62
Semiskiled 82217 $23.30 852 47
Unskilied 518 88 $23.30 $42.18
Cement Masons Skilted 23314 $713.95 $47.09

Serisiified  §28.51 $13.95 34046
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Drywall Instaflers

Electricians

Hevator Construciors

Glaziers

{ron Workers

Sheeter

Fenve Erecfor

Laborers |

Laborers i
Uity Wage

r7 0/ Ennfh

Unskilfed

 Skilfed

Semiskilled
Unekilled

Skitfed
Semiskiled
Unskilted

Skitted
Semiskillad
Unskillzd

Skifled
Semiskittod
Unskilled

Stilled
Semiskilod
Linskilled

Skiled
Remiskilled
Unskiffed

Skilied
Sermisldlled
Unskited

Skiflect
Semiskiffed
Uinskiled

Skifled
Serniskilledt
Linskiffed

$19.88

33432
$29.17
$18.88

837,70
$30.16
$18.85

$48.56
$38.85
$26.71

$3z.27
$22.59
§16.14

$37.05
$33.35
$ETT9

$37.25
£33.60
$28.04

$20.52
$28 42
$20.67

$2874
$28.74

$27.74

$28.57
329.07
$28.57

51395

$23.30
$23.30
$2330

$26.04
$21.38
314.35

$23.84
323.84
$23.84

$16.80
$16.80
316.80

$23.53
$23.53
323.53

$2353
$23.93
$23.53

$19.68
£14.68
319.68

$1t1.21
$11.21
1121

$11.21
$11.21
$11.21

$33 83

$57.62
$52.47
$42.18

$63.74
$51.52

$33.20

$72.40
$62.69
$50.55

$49.07
$39.39
$32.94

$60.58
$56.88
$561.32

$60.78
$57.13
$51.57

$49.20
$48.10
$40.35

$39.95
33895
$38.95

$40.78
$40.28
$30.78

APFTTT  RITTITTTAY Taly RN T AR T e S e e T A saT ey

A dAA Fen



Operating:Engineers

Operating Engineers

Great Lakes Floating Agreement

Mittwrights

Painters

Industrial Painter - Spray/Blest

Piledrivers

Pitedrivers Commertial Divers

Pipefitters & Sreamfitters

Plasterers

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheef Metal Workers

Sprinkler Fitters
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Skifled
Semiskillad
UnSkilled

Skilled
Semiskilfed
Unskilled

Skitiad
Semiskilled
Unskilted

Skittac!
Semiskiliod
Unskifled

Skitfed
Semiskilled
Unskifled
Skilled

Skitted
Semiskilled
Unskifled

Skitled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilted
Semiskifled
Unskilled

Skifled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilfed
Linskilted

Skiftad
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$39.2¢
$35.15
$22.55

$46.60
$45.10
$40.15

83442
$28.26
$18.93

$35.04
$24.26
$47.34

84077
57650
$16.31
$61.15

84405
$34 36
¥17.62

$32 10
32568
519286

$36.70
$22.02
1285

£34 46
52757
§17.23

%4135
$24.81
$16 54

£48.45

52345
$23.45
$18.90

$21.70
$21.70
$21.70

$23.35
$23.35
$23.35

£20.29
$10.86
$10.27

$24.32
324.32
$24.32
$24.32

$24.48
$11.46
$3.00

$15.75
§16.75
$15.75

£18.67
$16.46
$8.08

$18.10
$18.10
$13.10

$18.16
$16.85
#1573

31848

- BB2.65
$58.60
341.45

$68.30
568,80
$81.85

85777
$52.61
$42.28

$55 33
835,12
$27.61

$65,09
$50.82
$40.63
$B5.47

$68.53
$45.82
$20.62

$47.85
41.43
3501

$55.37
53848
$20.93

$52.56
245867
£30.33

$60.51
$41.66
$32.27
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s Semiskilod  §3125 $1B.48 $49.73 L .

Unskilled §21.40 $9.68 $31.08
Stagecraft Workers Skilled $28.06 $7.85 $36.01
Semiskifted  $19 64 $5.56 $25.20
Unskilted 31263 $3.58 $16.21
Teamsters Skilled §32 48 $17.08 $49.87
Semiskiled  $25.99 £17.08 £43.07
Unskilled §$16.25 $17.08 $33.33
Technical Enginaers Skifferct $37.28 $19.47 . $56.75
Semiskifled  $31.78 §19.47 $51.28
Hnskilled $23.28 $19.47 X42.75
Tetecommunications Skitfedd $29.75 $20.53 350.28
Semiskilted  $23.80 81670 330 50
Uinskited £14.88 §10.99 $25.87
Truck Mechanics Skitfed $32.49 $17.08 $49 87
Semiskifled  $25.99 $17.08 $43.07
Unskilted 216.25 $17.08 $33.33

Definitions:
Skifled:  An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of

wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification,
and entitied 1o receive compensation at the skilled rate. unless the worker satisfies all of
the criteria for being categarized as a semi-skifled or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilfed An individual regisiered in a hona fide aporenticeship program

registered with the United States Department of Labor. Employment and Training
Administration. Bureau of Apprenticeship ard Training. Apprentices are peid pursuant
to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perfarm
as set forth in the apprentice program standards.
Unskilled: An individual with less than welve marths of comulative experience

in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship
progrart.
The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

Apprenticeship Programs:
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The Wage Committee determines that the commaon practice in the county is for
contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S,
Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for
the classiications of iabor that participate in such programs is based in parton a
percentage of the journeyman's rate {skilled rate herein) depending on the individuat's
progress in the program,

Workers engaged In such an apprenticeship program wifl be permitted to work at less
than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform, Such apprentices
must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the
apprentice’s level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate
which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who ;s nof registered or otherwise erployed in a bona fide apprenticeship
prograrm registered with the U.S. Depariment of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and
Training and has twelve or more moths of cumutative experience in the construction
irades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on fhis wage determination for the
classification of work actually performed by the worker regardiess of how the employer
classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said
workers should he paid may be submittad o the Indiane depattment of Labor for

indiana State AFL-ClO Representalive Feariding Agency Refresentative
A2 50/ @Mﬁ/{ “_TCM Yo ub,
ABC Representative Taxpsyer Named by Appointing Agency
Monday Febiuary 6, 2012
axgayer Wamed by County Legi$lative Date
Boly
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AFL-CIO

COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: Menday February 6, 2012

City: Crown Point County: Lake INDIANA

Project Description and Scope:  Bomrd of Public Works and Safety of the City of Gary (FDOL 20120682)

A scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies to anv other public work construction
profect covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same
awarding sovermment agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date
the committee adopts a wage scalz for the original project.

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to
Indiana Code 5-18-7, ef seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common
construction wage scales to apply on the above referenced project.

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates listod below are for the following type of constructior: work (mark one):

{ X ) Commercial Building
{ ) Heavy/Highway

B. WAGE RATES

HOURLY
CLASSIFICATION CLASS RATE FRINGES TOTAL;
Heat & Frost Insulators and Allied Workers
Skited $43 80 $23.40 $67.20
Semiskilled 33066 $22.20 $52 86
Inskited $21.80 $22.20 $44 10
Asbestos Abatement Skilted $32.85 $22.20 $55 05
Boilermakers Skitted £37 95 $24 81 $57.76
Semiskiled  $26.36 $24.81 $81.17
Unskified §1877 3524 81 $44.58

Bricklayers Skitied £35.35 $2013 $55.48
: Semiskilled  $26.51 $2013 $46.64

L Y ek e L et T I 2 ] B



Stone Masons

Tile Setters

Terrazzo Mechanic

Marbie Setters

Puointer/Cleaner/Caulker

Tife, Marble & Terrazzo Finishers

Carpenters

Cairpet Layers

Cement Masons

Drywall instatlers

Unskilled

Skilfe!
Semiskilled
{Unskilled

Stkilled
Semiskilled
Uinskitted

Skiftedt
Semiskilted
Unskiffed

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skillad
Semiskiled
Unskilted

Skifled
Serniskifed
Unskiiled

Skilled
Semiskiffed
Hnskilled

Skifiad
Semistilfed
Unskillec!

Skilled
Semiskifled
Unskilled

Skitted
Semiskifled
Unsidlled

317.67

$35.35
<0.51
$17.67

83535
$26.51
$17.67

33535
$26.51
$17.67

$35.35
$26.51
$17.67

$356.35
$26.51
$17.67

$26 06
$19.55
$1303

$34 32
$29.17
$18.88

$34.32
$20.47
$1388

§37.28
$29 82
$22.37

$34.32
$29.17
§18.88
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$20.13

$20.13
$20.13
32013

$20.13
$20.13
$20.13

$20.13
$20.13
20.13

$20.13
820.13
%2013

32013
$20.13
$20.13

$1022
$10.22
$16.22

$23.30
$23.30
$23.30

$2330
323380
$23.30

§18.73
§71873
§18.73

$23.30
$23.30
523.30

$37.80

£55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$566.48
$46.64
£37.80

$55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
£46.64
$37.80

$36.28
328.77
$23.25

$67.62
$52.47
$42.18

$57.62
$52.47
$42.18

356,01
$48.55
$41.10

$57.62
$52.47
34218



Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Elaziers

fron Workers

Sheeter

Fence Erector

Laborers !

Labarers I

Laborers IF A
Asbestos Removaf

Miltwrights
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Skilled
Semiskiliad
Unskified

Skitted
Semiskilled
Unsikified

Skilfed
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skillec!
Semiskifted
tinskitled

Skitted
Sermiskilied
Unskifled

Skiltec!
Semiskitled
{nskifled

Skitted
Semiskilfer
Unskillad

Skilfed
Semiskilled
Unskiled

Skilled
Sermiskilled
Unskiited

Skiffed
Semiskilled
Unskilled

~

$37.70
§30.16
$18.85

$48.56
338.86
326.71

$32.27
$22.59
316.14

$37.05
$33.35
$27.79

$37.28
$33.60
$28.04

$29.52
328,42
$20.67

$3578
33508
$24.28

$36.53
$35.83
$35.03

$36.78
$36.08
$35.28

£34.42
£29.26
318,83

$26.04
$21.36
$14.35

$23.84

$23.84
$23.84

$16.80
$16.80
$16.80

$23.53
$23.53
$23.63

$23.53
32353
323.53

§19.68
$19.68
$15.68

14.55
$14.85
$14.55

314.85
314,55
314.58

$14.55
$714.56
%1455

$23.35
$23.35
$23.35

$83.74
$51.52
$33.20

$72.40
$62.69
$50.55

$49.07
$39.39
$32.94

#6058
$56.58
$51.32

$60.78
357,13
$51.57

$49.20
$48.10
$40.35

$50.33
$45.63
$48.83

35108
$50.38
$49.58

$51.33
350.63
$49.83

$57.77
£52.61
$42.28
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- Operating Engineers

Operating Engineers
Great Lakes Floating Agreement

Painters

Painter/Vinyf Hanger

Painfers
Drywall Finisher

Painters
Industrial Painter - Spray/Blast

Pifedrivers

Pitedrivers Commercial Divers

Pipefitters & Steamfitters

Plasterers

Plumbers

Roofers

Sheef Metal Workers

Skifted
Semisidled
Unskilled

Skitled
Semiskifled
Unskilled

Skilied
Semiskilled
Unskilied

Skifed
Semiskitied
Unskitled

Skited
Semiskilled
Unskitted

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskiflad
Skilled

Skited
Semiskiltad
Unskitled

Skilted
Semiskilled
Unskilted

Skilled
Semiskiled
Lingkilled

Skifted
Semiskifed
{Inskiffed

Skifled
Seriskifftecd

LoZatal

$38.70
$33.35
£19.70

$46.60
$45.10
340,15

$33.89
32352
¥i16.52

§34.79
$24.08
$i7.22

$35.04
$24.26
$17.34

$40.77
$26.50
$16.31
$61.15

£44.05
$34.36
$17.62

83210
25 68
$19.26

$36.70
$22.02
51285

$34.46
§27.57
§17 23

$41 35
dzq.et

$23.98
$23.98
$20.88

$21.70
$21.70
$21.70

$20.29
$10.86
$10.27

$20.29
51086
$10.27

$20.28
$10.86
$10.27

$24.32
$24.32
$24.32
$24.32

$24.48
$11.46
$3.00

$15.75
$18.75
$15.75

$18.67
$16.46
$8.08

$18.10
$18.10
$13.10

371916
$16.85

$62.68
$57.32
$40.58

$68.30
$66.80
$61.85

$54.28
$34.28
$27.09

555.08
$34.94
$27.49

355.33
$35.12
32761

$65.09
$50.82
$40.62
$85.47

$68.53
$45.82
$20.62

347.85
$41.43
$35.01

$55.37
$38.48
$20.93

352 56
$45.67
$30.33

$60.51
$41.66
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{fnskited $716.54 24573 £32.27

Sprinkier Fitters Skilted $48.45 $18.48 $66.03
Semiskiled  $31.25 $18.48 34973
Linskilled $21.40 $9.68 $31.08
Stagecraft Workers Skifled $28.05 $7.95 3$36.01
Semiskilled  $15.44 35,56 $25.20
Unskified %12.63 $3.58 516.21
Teamsters Skilled $32.49 $17.08 | $49.57
Semiskilled  $25.89 $47.08 $43.07
Unskitled $16.28 $17.08 . $33.33
Techrical Engineers Skilled $37.28 $18.47 $56.758
Semiskiled  $31.78 $19.47 $51.26
Unskitled $23.28 $19.47 $42.75
Telecommunications Skilted £2975 $20.53 350,28
Semiskifled  $23.80 $16.70 $40.50
Unskilted §14.88 $10.99 $2587
Truck Mechanics Skilled $32.49 $17.08 $49.57
Semickifed  $25.99 $17.08 $43.07
{nskilted 216.25 $17.08 $3333
Definitions:

Skilled:  An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of

wages M shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification,
and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies alt of
the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in & bona fide apprenticeship program

registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training
Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuani
to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform
as set forth in the apprentice program standards
Unskilied; An individual with ‘ess than twelve months of cumulative experience

in the construction frades and who is not registered in 2 bona fide apprenticeship
prograr.
The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.



Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county 18 for
coniractors to patticipate in bona fide apprenticeship programs regisierad with the LS.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for
the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in partona
percentage of the journeyman's rate {skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's
prograss in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less
than the predeterminad rate set out above for the wark they perform. Such apprentices
musst be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the
apprertice's level of progress, expressad as a parcantage of the :ourneymen hourly rate
which ig the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise ermployed in 2 bona fide apprenticeship
program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and
Training and has twelve or more moths of cumulative experience in the construction
trades shali be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the
classification of work actually performedd by the worker regardiess of how the employer
classifies such a worker,

Disputes regarding the appropriate clagsification of workers and the amounts said
workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana deparment of Labor for

investigation.
{arding ﬁxgem‘y Re;}ce’sentéf' /e ‘/é

Indigna State AFL-CIO Representative
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